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Malcolm and Lena Cooper 
March 7, 2011 
 
 
 

 
 

5-1 Comment:  States that the site had been designated high risk for years but that 
designation has changed.  There are a multitude of factors that make project and 
DEIR unacceptable. 

Response:  Refer to Response to Comment 3-2 regarding the "High Risk" 
designation. 

5-2 Comment:  States that the development does not fit in with Town’s general plan and 
does not live up to spirit of MOSO; nor fit into existing buildable area.  Extensive 
problems will arise due to grading of site and movement of massive amounts of earth. 

Response:  Refer to Responses to Comments 4-12 and 4-13 regarding grading 
methods for the project and the formation of a GHAD.  Also refer to the ERATA 
regarding changes in Mitigation Measure 3.2-6 regarding the inclusion of the open 
space in the GHAD.   

A discussion of the project’s consistency with the MOSO guidelines and the General 
Plan is included throughout Chapter 3.4 of the DEIR.  The Planning Commission will 
make the decision as to whether the project is considered consistent with the General 
Plan and MOSO guidelines. Commenter should also refer to a discussion of MOSO 
and General Plan consistency in Response to Comments 3-1, 3-2, and 3-3.  

5-3 Comment:  Project is similar to Vista Encinos project; the site is an eyesore and the 
outcome of Hetfield could be similar to Vista Encinos. 

Response:  Comments noted regarding the Vista Encinos project; however, these 
comments do not question the adequacy of the EIR.  The EIR responds to specific 
comments on the contents of the EIR document and not to other projects that have 
been approved by the Town. 

5-4 Comment:  Concerned that the potential of catastrophic damage may make the 
proposed project too expensive. 

Response:  The 100-year storm is the standard for protection of life and property 
throughout the United States.  More severe storms are possible; some years ago, there 
was a storm with a recurrence interval between 500 and 1,000 years in Walnut Creek, 
California.  However, the project applicant is providing the accepted standard of 
protection as required by county and federal agencies.  Determining who would be 
held liable in the event flooding would occur is not relevant to addressing the 
adequacy of the EIR. 

LETTER 
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5-5 Comment:  Concerned about damage to Sanders Drive from truck traffic during 
construction. 

Response:  As shown on the Tentative Map, the dirt will be balanced on site.  There 
will be no off hauling of dirt; therefore, the number of truck trips would be limited to 
those used on site.  The Town can impose a standard condition of approval that the 
applicant must repair any damage to the streets as a result of the construction 
activities.  This is typically done by taking photos of existing conditions and 
returning the streets to pre-development conditions after the project has been 
completed. 
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Lynne and Greg Fiorindo 
March 7, 2011 
 
 
 

 
 

6-1 Comment: Concerned about no recognition of testimony regarding flooding of Larch 
Creek. 

Response: Photographs provided by the commenter, indicate that flooding did occur 
in the commenter’s backyard.  The photographs confirm that high water levels in 
Larch Creek did occur during those years.  These photographs show that the existing 
creek channel does not have sufficient capacity to convey flows resulting from large 
storms.  However, these photographs do not affect the conclusions of the DEIR 
analysis. 

The proposed project would not exacerbate the existing conditions.  The project’s 
storm drain system, with its detention basin, is designed to limit the rate of flow from 
the project site to pre-development flow rates in conformance with Contra Costa 
County’s Clean Water Program’s C.3 Guidelines.   It is true that a portion of the 
runoff from the project site would be concentrated at the detention basin outlet rather 
than being spread out along 431 feet downstream from the outlet.  This change should 
not result in increased flooding from storms as large as the 100-year storm (a storm 
that has a one-percent chance of occurring every year).  If this is a serious concern, a 
condition of approval could require the development, through its Joint Maintenance 
Agreement, to clean the channel of accumulated debris and overgrowth every fall. 

6-2 Comment: States that backyard improvements at 1112 Sanders Drive do not increase 
likelihood of flooding in Larch Creek. 

Response:  Although Mills Associates has not visited the back yard at 1112 Sanders 
Drive, it is assumed that the riprap that has been installed to protect the property from 
further erosion does not reduce the flow capacity of Larch Creek at that location. 

6-3 Comment:  Questions who would be responsible for damage resulting from large 
storms. 

Response:  The 100-year storm is the standard for protection of life and property 
throughout the United States.  More severe storms are possible; some years ago, there 
was a storm with a recurrence interval between 500 and 1,000 years in Walnut Creek, 
California.  However, the project applicant is providing the accepted standard of 
protection as required by county and federal agencies.  Determining who would be 
held liable in the event flooding would occur is not relevant to addressing the 
adequacy of the EIR. 

6-4 Comment:  Questions who would be responsible if “less-than-significant” impacts 
damage landscaping at 1112 Sanders Drive. 

LETTER 
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Response:  The reader is referred to the "CEQA Significance Criteria" on page 3-44 
of the EIR.  See also Response to Comment 6-3. 
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Catherine Jarett 
(no date) 
 
 
 

 
 

7-1 Comment:  States that the developer should post an adequate bond in connection 
with grading and construction of the new homes as an additional measure for hazards 
associated with unstable geologic conditions.  

Response:  As a condition of approval, the Town will require the applicant to post 
bonds to ensure completion of the site improvement work.  As a point of clarification, 
bonds are not appropriate to address applicant’s potential liability for harm to persons 
or property.  The applicant will be required to provide evidence of adequate liability 
and other insurance.  The GHAD will bear ongoing responsibility for maintenance 
and repair of geological hazards on the property.   
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Walter Klippert 
March 8, 2011 
 
 
 

 
 

8-1 Comment:  Summarizes observations about vegetation, animals, wildfires and 
landslides in the project area. 

Response:  The information provided by the commenter is acknowledged.  These 
comments provide anecdotal observations of the project site and do not relate to the 
adequacy of the EIR.  Slope stability is discussed in Section 3.2 and the 
vegetation/wildlife was addressed in the Initial Study, included as Appendix C of the 
EIR. 

8-2 Comment:  Presents personal observations of rainfall amounts. 

Response:  Receipt of Mr. Klippert’s rainfall gauge readings is acknowledged, 
although the data does not cover all years.  In addition, the accuracy of some 
homeowners’ rain gauges is questionable.  One official rainfall gauge in the Town of 
Moraga is located at Saint Mary’s College.  The average rainfall for the Town is 29 
inches per year (Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation 
District, 1977). 

The possible effects of global warming are concerning, as evidenced by the wild 
winter weather nationwide in 2010–2011.  However, the proposed drainage 
improvements meet the County Flood Control standards and requirements by which 
private and public development must comply. 
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Zoe Klippert 
March 17, 2011 
 
 
 

 
 

9-1 Comment:  Describes the landslide that occurred at 35 Hetfield Place. 

Response:  Comments noted regarding the instability of the hillside behind the Jarrett 
residence.  The commenter is directed to the comments and responses of Letters 2 
and 4 regarding geotechnical and grading issues. 
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Jennifer and Tadd Koziel 
March 7, 2011 
 
 
 

 
 

10-1 Comment:  States that portions of the DEIR are subjective and presented in favor of 
the developer’s objectives instead of in a factual manner.  Questions the slope 
calculation used for determining development within MOSO; claims that the 
calculation presented in the EIR is inaccurate.  States that the alternatives discussion 
does not provide an objective analysis of the No Project or 3-Lot Alternative.  
Concerned about the cumulative development of pending and proposed projects on 
the town. 

Response:  The commenter is correct that the language used on page 3-72 is 
subjective.  The word "far" has been removed.  Thus, the sentence has been revised to 
read: 

"….under pre-development conditions the average slope is 18.39 percent 
which is below the 20 percent maximum permitted." 

 

Refer to Response to Comments 2-7 and 2-8 regarding slope calculations for the 
proposed project and the preferred alternative.   

Regarding the alternatives analysis, CEQA Guidelines Section 15126(d) states that 
"the EIR shall include sufficient information about each alternative to allow 
meaningful evaluation, analysis, and comparison with the proposed project.  A matrix 
may be used to summarize the comparison."  The No Project Alternative discussion 
provides adequate information if the site were left undeveloped and points out what 
other potential uses could occur.  The matrix in Table 5-1 shows the pluses and 
minuses of the alternatives when compared to the proposed project.  Furthermore, 
CEQA requires that a range of reasonable alternatives be examined in the EIR that 
could feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project.  As pointed out in 
Table 5-1, the No Project Alternative does not meet the applicant’s objectives for 
implementing the proposed project. 

The 3-Lot Subdivision Alternative, while reducing many impacts, was discarded 
because of the cost for future homeowners to maintain the open space area, as well as 
the cost to improve the site to accommodate three lots.  Also refer to Response to 
Comments 2-56 and 11-5. 

It is not necessary to include every feasible alternative in the DEIR.  As the CEQA 
Guidelines state, the document "must consider a reasonable range of potentially 
feasible alternatives that will foster informed decision-making and public 
participation."  In consultation with Town staff and the applicant, it was determined 
that the EIR look at two alternatives on smaller lots which would be more in keeping 
with the adjoining neighborhood.  The maximum number of lots that could be 

LETTER 
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developed under MOSO would be eleven as shown on Figure 5-2, provided the 
project site is not high-risk.  It was determined that the development area could be 
reduced, thereby eliminating some of the grading that the proposed project would 
require.  This resulted in the 8-lot subdivision as shown on Figure 5-1.  The Town’s 
decision makers can consider any of these densities or something less if they choose.  
These two alternatives are representative of what can be done on the project site. 

Also refer to Response to Comment 3-6 regarding the comparison of grading 
quantities for the on-going projects within the Town of Moraga. 

Regarding cumulative development in Moraga, the 2010 Housing Element update 
(January 2010) shows a capacity of six dwellings.  This element also identifies 
Rancho Laguna and Palos Colorados development potential.  
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Timothy and Pamela Meltzer 
March 7, 2001 
 
 
 

 
 

11-1 Comment: Statement is made that the site is designated “high risk”.   Concerned that 
the geotechnical investigation has not determined the depth of the landslides so that 
the amount of imported fill material and resulting truck traffic can be determined. 

Response:   The project site is designated as Moraga Open Space, which falls under 
the MOS ordinance and guidelines.  Development can occur within MOSO 
designated lands and is limited to one dwelling unit per 20, 10 or 5 acres.   The 
applicant is requesting a density of one dwelling unit per 9.7 acres.  MOSO 
Guidelines allow for higher density providing the site is not considered “high risk”.  
An area is classified as high risk depending upon both (1) its own site characteristics 
and (2) its location in relation to other geological and topographical conditions.  The 
application for higher density is reviewed against the seven risk factors identified in 
the Guidelines in order to make the density determination.  A discussion of these risk 
factors is found on pages 3-70 and 3-71 in the EIR.  Commenter should also refer to 
Response to Comment 3-2 regarding MOSO compliance. 

Regarding the geotechnical investigation, the Engeo report has evaluated subsurface 
conditions on the site based on a total of 15 exploratory borings (six logged by 
Seidelman & Associates), 36 test pits, and three exploratory trenches (total of 54 
subsurface data points).  Within the area proposed for grading and development, the 
data gathered indicate that the maximum thickness of landslides is 20 feet.  
Geologists retained by the neighbors, William Cotton and Laurel Collins, have 
expressed concerns that there is potential for deeper landslides, with the slide plane 
ranging up to 30 to 35 feet in thickness.  This assertion is based on shears seen in core 
samples collected in September 2010 by Engeo.  The shears seen in the core were 
also present in bedrock exposed in the walls of exploratory Trench T-1.  In that case, 
the shearing was not associated with landsliding or faulting. 

In summary, the Pliocene claystone bedrock is not isotropic and homogenous.  The 
shears seen in the cores are characteristic of the massive claystone bedrock.  It is 
probable that the shearing is associated with stress resulting from tightly folding, and 
Engeo indicates that the shears in the core were not associated with the features that 
are characteristic with landslide planes.  To address concerns about the consequences 
of a hypothetical slide that is 30 to 35 feet deep, four figures have been prepared (see 
Figures C&R-2 through C&R-5).  They provide a series of geologic cross-sections 
labeled L1, L4, L5, and L6.  The lines of section for the cross-sections can be seen in 
DEIR Figure 3.2-2.  As the legend for the geologic cross-sections indicate, a black 
line is used to show existing topography; a dashed pink line shows a hypothetical 
slide plane that is 30 to 35 feet deep; and a violet colored line shows the depth of 
excavation to address the hypothetical base of landslide.  Note that the grading limits 
and final grades are not changed under this scenario.  The depth of removal and 
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replacement would increase, but the grading concept would not change.  The 
corrective grading plan would still remove all of the landslide debris from the six 
proposed residential lots.  Two additional points on this subject are presented below: 

1. When the corrective grading plan is implemented, the project geologist will 
provide observation services to ensure that all landslide debris is removed.  
The project geologist will prepare a map of the exposed bedrock on the floor 
of the excavation to determine that the rock is not part of a slide.  If there is 
evidence that the rock is jumbled and/or disrupted, the grading contractor will 
be directed to go deeper until competent, in situ rock is confirmed by the 
project geologist.  In summary, there will be a great deal more data generated 
during grading to confirm and/or modify Engeo’s preliminary interpretation 
that the maximum depth to competent bedrock is not more that 20 feet below 
the ground surface. The routine requirements of the Town of Moraga require 
that the project geotechnical engineer provide observation and testing services 
throughout the grading period. Specifically it can be anticipated that prior to 
the issuance of the first building permit for a residence, the project geo-
technical engineer will be required to submit a “Grading Completion Report.” 
That report must (a) document the observation and testing services provided 
during grading, and (b) comment on compliance of the earthwork with the 
recommendations in the approved geotechnical report.   

2. During the corrective grading, the Town’s peer review geologist and Town’s 
Public Works Department staff make site visits to view field procedures and 
observe exposed conditions.  Before the applicant requests a final inspection 
of the grading to final the permit, the Town requires submittal of a grading 
completion report.  That report provides documentation of the observation 
and testing services provided by the project geotechnical 
engineer/engineering geologist.  The documentation presented in the report 
shall include the results of the fill compaction testing; a map showing the 
location and depth of subdrains, including cleanouts; a geologic map showing 
the details of the bedrock exposed on the floor of the excavation (stratigraphy, 
structure, weathering); and a letter from the project geotechnical engineer 
indicating that the earthwork performed under the grading permit was 
consistent with recommendations in the approved geotechnical report. 

With regard to trucks trips on Sanders Drive, it should be noted that the applicant 
proposes a balanced grading plan.  Properly moisture-conditioned and compacted, the 
landslide deposits are suitable for use as engineered fill.  Consequently, slide debris 
will not be removed from the site, and there is no need to import fill material to 
implement the corrective grading plan.  Truck trips to the site will be required to 
transport construction materials to the site (e.g., materials needed for construction of 
the proposed bridge, supplies needed for construction of subdrains, steel and concrete 
for construction of drainage ditches, drainage pipes needed to implement the drainage 
plans, etc.)  There would also be the daily commute trips of construction workers, and 
a fuel truck will make daily trips to the site. 

11-2 Comment:  Concerned about the activity of the thrust fault. 
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Response:  Figure 3.2-1 shows the location of faults in the Moraga area.  The 
California Geological Survey (CGS) and U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) consider 
none of those faults active.  However, information of their displacement history 
during the Holocene (i.e., past 11,000 years) is incomplete.  Engeo performed a fault 
investigation consisting of the logging of three exploratory trenches.  They confirmed 
the location of the fault on the site and confirmed that the fault serves as the boundary 
of the upper member of the Mulholland Formation (southwest of the fault) with the 
lower member of the Mulholland Formation.  The Engeo report provides information 
on the character of the fault zone, but it does not provide conclusive evidence that the 
fault on the site is inactive.  For that reason, Engeo has recommended a restricted 
building area along the confirmed location of the fault.  Note that DEIR Figure 3.2-1 
shows the on-site fault intersects another fault about 1 mile northwest of the site.  
Available information indicates that both of these faults dip southwesterly, toward the 
Hayward fault. 

There is a relationship of the hazard posed by faults to their length.  Faults that are 
tens and hundreds of miles in length have the potential to store energy that is released 
during a moderate to high magnitude earthquake.  Conversely, a fault having a 
relatively short length is not considered to be a candidate for such earthquakes.  The 
comment makes reference to the proximity of the Hayward fault.  Its active trace 
passes approximately 5 miles southwest of the site.  If the fault on the Hetfield 
project site is related to the Hayward fault zone, it would be interpreted as a 
subsidiary fault trace.  In the event of a major earthquake on the Hayward fault zone, 
the primary risk of surface fault rupture would be expected to be on the 
active/creeping fault trace.  For subsidiary traces, particularly traces located miles 
from the main trace, the potential for surface fault rupture would be very low and the 
displacement potential very limited.  As DEIR Figure 3.2-3 indicates, that fault is just 
upslope of the proposed 3:1 fill slope. 

11-3 Comment:  Concerned about water moving along the thrust fault. 

Response:  At the 2009 Town Council meeting, the issue of faulting and the role of 
faults serving as a conduit for groundwater or a permeability barrier was identified as 
an issue that required further analysis.  The 2010 Engeo investigation included the 
logging of three exploratory trenches to provide information on the fault.  The data 
gathered from those trenches included information on the location and character of 
the fault zone, tracing the fault to the soil horizon.  The trenches encountered no 
groundwater.  Engeo also logged a series of test pits above and below the mapped 
fault to provide information on the thickness of soils and slide debris, as well as 
providing information of bedrock (rock type, degree of weathering, orientation of 
bedding) and groundwater data.  A table on page 11 of the Engeo report summarizes 
information of water levels.  At the time of the subsurface investigation (late 
September 2010), groundwater was confirmed in two of the core borings (EB-3 and 
EB-5) at depths of 33 and 23 feet, respectively.  This was limited seepage in bedrock 
fractures (slow seepage).  Additionally, groundwater was confirmed in auger borings 
located near Larch Creek (EB-8 and EB-9) at depths of 14.5 and 23.5 feet, 
respectively.  This seepage was occurring in sandy alluvium that was at or near the 
elevation of the flow line of Larch Creek.  Finally, two test pits found evidence of 
free water on fractures and/or slow seepage (TP2-8 and TP2-10) at depths of 19 and 
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10 feet, respectively.  These test pits are within a slide area that is upslope of the Lot 
1 building site (see DEIR Figure 3.2-2).  TP-8 is located just below the fault and TP-
10 is just upslope of the fault.  Additionally, a groundwater seep is located downslope 
of TP-8.  Based on the results of the investigation, Engeo concludes "where the fault 
was exposed… no seepage or other indications of impounded groundwater was 
observed….  The sandstone and conglomerate encountered on the upslope site of the 
fault were typically red-brown in color suggesting that these units are in an oxidized 
state and are generally not saturated…" (Engeo report, page 11, first paragraph).  
Although the investigation was performed in the fall, prior to the onset of winter 
rains, the data gathered indicate that if the fault is serving as a groundwater barrier, 
the depth of the water table is greater than the exploration depths, and this deeper 
groundwater will not be affected by the proposed corrective grading. 

11-4 Comment:  Cites the applicant’s statement that an emergency access would be 
available from Sanders Ranch. 

Response:  Information noted regarding the potential emergency access road for 
Sanders Ranch homeowners.  The applicant proposes to provide an emergency access 
easement, not a paved EVA. 

11-5 Comment:  Discusses applicant’s letter regarding the 3-lot alternative. 

Response:  An EIR analyzes the impacts upon the environment and does not consider 
project costs or ongoing maintenance costs upon project completion.  The applicant is 
providing additional information as to why the 3-Lot Alternative is not feasible.  
Refer to the attachment with Letter 17, which identifies the costs associated with 
developing the property, as well as Response to Comment 10-1. 

11-6 Comment:  Discusses the applicant’s cost analysis to develop a 3-lot alternative. 

Response:  The information requested is not relevant to the adequacy of the EIR and 
is an appropriate question to ask at the time the project is considered by the decision 
makers. 

11-7 Comment:  Questions the owner’s intentions to develop the project site. 

Response:  The questions regarding the property owner’s intentions pertain to the 
proposed project and not to the adequacy of the EIR.  Therefore, no further response 
is necessary. 

11-8 Comment:  Size of the potential houses on the project site should be limited to a 
range of 3,000 to 3,500 square feet. 

Response:  The commenter should refer to Mitigation Measures 3.1-3A through 3.1-
3E on pages 3-9 and 3-10 in the DEIR.  Although there is no mitigation measure that 
directly limits the square footage of the homes, these mitigation measures ensure that 
the homes will be visually compatible with the surrounding neighborhood and are 
adequate to avoid potential impacts related to building size.  This is also an issue that 
the Design Review Board will be addressing when architectural house plans are 
submitted for review and approval. 



 

 
Hetfield Estates Subdivision Final EIR  Page C&R III-121 

11-9 Comment:  Concerned that the landslide at 35 Hetfield Place sets a precedent. 

Response:  Comment noted.  No additional response is necessary. 


